
Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801
www.ryedale.gov.uk working with you to make a difference

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Minutes (Pages 3 - 10)

3 Urgent Business 
To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972.

4 Declarations of Interest 
Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct.

Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation. 

5 Part A Report - Slingsby, South Holme and Fryton Village Design Statement 
(Pages 11 - 63)

6 Consultation Report - Malton Level Crossing HCV Ban (Pages 64 - 67)

7 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee (Pages 68 - 69)

8 15/01517/73AM - Land North of Broughton Road, Malton (Pages 70 - 75)

Please Contact Jo Holmes/Karen Hood

Extension 310/386

Date of Publication 4 April 2016

E Mail jo.holmes@ryedale.gov.uk; 
karen.hood@ryedale.gov.uk

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday 12 April 2016 at 6.00 pm (Following the Licensing Committee)
 
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton

     Agenda

Public Document Pack

http://www.ryedale.gov.uk/


9 15/01522/73AM - Land North of Broughton Road, Malton (Pages 76 - 81)

10 15/01156/MOUT - North Yorkshire Highways Depot, Manor Vale Lane, 
Kirkbymoorside (Pages 82 - 149)

11 16/00236/MFUL - Givendale Head Farm, Malton Cote Road, Ebberston (Pages 
150 - 162)

12 15/00818/OUT - Land East Of 68 Welham Road, Norton (Pages 163 - 180)

13 16/00059/FUL - 85 West End, Kirkbymoorside (Pages 181 - 194)

14 16/00113/FUL - Barton Cottage, York Road, Malton (Pages 195 - 202)

15 16/00191/FUL - Red Oak House, 110A Outgang Road, Pickering (Pages 203 - 
209)

16 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 

17 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers. (Pages 210 - 216)

18 Update on Appeal Decisions (Pages 217 - 234)



Planning Committee 1 Tuesday 15 March 2016

Planning Committee

held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
Tuesday 15 March 2016

Present

Councillors  Burr MBE, Cleary, Farnell, Frank (Vice-Chairman), Goodrick, Hope, Maud, 
Shields, Thornton and Windress (Chairman)

Substitutes: 

In Attendance

Tim Goodall, Gary Housden, Ellis Mortimer, Mel Warters and Anthony Winship

Minutes

176 Apologies for absence

There was no apologies.

177 Minutes of meeting held on 16 February 2016

Decision

That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 16 February 2016 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

178 Urgent Business

There was no urgent business.

179 Declarations of Interest

Councillor Application
Cleary 5, 14
Farnell 5, 8
Frank 5, 8
Goodrick 5, 8
Hope 5, 7
Windress 5, 8

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee 2 Tuesday 15 March 2016

Maud 5
Thornton 5, 7
Shields 5, 8, 9, 15
Burr 5, 15

180 15/00971/CPO - Land At Alma Farm, Kirkby Misperton

15/00971/CPO - To hydraulically stimulate and test the various geological 
formations previously identified during the 2013 KM8 drilling operation, followed 
by the production of gas from one or more of these formations into the existing 
production facilities, followed by wellsite restoration. Plant and machinery to be 
used includes a workover rig (maximum height 37m) hydraulic fracture 
equipment, coil tubing unit, wireline unit, well testing equipment, high pressure 
flowline, temporary flowline pipe supports, permanent high pressure flowline 
and permanent pipe supports

The Planning Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning and 
Housing which had previously been circulated.

The Council Solicitor advised the Planning Committee on the legality of the 
resolu
[...]
clared a 
personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

Councillor Burr indicated she had an open mind on this application.

181 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee

The Head of Planning & Housing submitted a list (previously circulated) of the 
applications for planning permission with recommendations thereon.

182 15/01384/FUL - Land East Of Sheriff Hutton Industrial Estate, Sheriff 
Hutton

15/01384/FUL - Change of use of agricultural land to form a holiday park to 
include the erection of 10no. holiday lodges, biomass heating store and refuse 
store together with formation of associated  gravel track, car parking spaces 
and vehicular access

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended

[For 7 Against 1 Abstain 2]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillors Hope and 
Thornton declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

183 15/01517/73A - Land North Of, Broughton Road, Malton

15/01517/73AM - Variation of Conditions 11, 14 and 33 of approval 
14/00346/73AM dated 27.08.2014 by submission of amended and additional 
plans in relation to road arrangements and associated landscaping

Decision

DEFERRED

[For 9 Against 1 Abstain 0]

Page 6



Planning Committee 5 Tuesday 15 March 2016

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councilllors Farnell, Frank, 
Goodrick, Windress and Shields declared a personal non pecuniary but not 
prejudicial interest.

184 15/01522/73A - Land North Of, Broughton Road, Malton

15/01522/73AM - Variation of Conditions 04 and 08 of approval 
11/01182/MREM dated 26.10.2012 by submission of amended and additional 
plans in relation to landscaping

Decision

DEFERRED

[For 9 Against 1 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillor Shields declared 
a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

185 15/01521/MFUL - The Homestead, Scarborough Road, East Heslerton

15/01521/MFUL - Change of use of garden/small holding land to a Gl
[...]
 2016

189 16/00053/HOUSE -Low Meadow, Church Lane, Welburn

16/00053/HOUSE - Erection of a single storey extension to rear elevation, 
erection of a front porch, attached timber clad storage shed to the side (west 
elevation) and erection of a detached outbuilding (part retrospective application)

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 1]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillor Cleary declared a 
personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

190 16/00147/CPO - 68 Langton Road, Norton

16/00147/CPO - Conversion of existing building, grounds and single storey 
extension to existing building (currently a D2 Use) to provide a new satellite 
primary school to Norton Primary School, associated grassed play area (circa 
4841 sq. m) and playground (circa 1362 sq. m), widened 2 way vehicular 
access, controlled 'raising arm' access barrier, hardstanding and 17 car parking 
spaces (2 disabled) (circa 4274sq. m), bin store, 2 No. cycle shelters (for 40 
cycles), 12 No. 6 metre high lighting columns, 5 No. low level lighting bollards, a 
delivery/turning area and pedestrian walkways, timber walkway raised to up to 2 
metres in height depending on ground level, 2 metre high mesh security fence, 
access ramps, roof-mounted extract fan and air conditioning units and removal 
of prefabricated unit, sheds and storage containers and soft landscaping works

Decision

RECOMMEND TO SUPPORT

[For 8 Against 0 Abstain 2]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillors Shields and Burr 
declared an interest as Members of NYCC.

191 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There was no urgent business.

Page 9



Planning Committee 8 Tuesday 15 March 2016

192 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers.

The Head of Planning & Housing submitted for information (previously 
circulated) which gave details of the applications determined by the Head of 
Planning & Housing in accordance with the scheme of Delegated Decisions.

193 Update on Appeal Decisions

Members were advised of the following appeal decision

Appeal Ref - APP/Y2736/D/15/3136405 - 44 Wold Street, Norton, Malton, YO17 
9AA

The meeting closed at 10.40pm

Page 10



PLANNING COMMITTEE  12 APRIL 2016 
  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART A:   MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
REPORT TO:   PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    12 APRIL 2016 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF PLANNING AND HOUSING 
    GARY HOUSDEN 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  SLINGSBY, SOUTH HOLME AND FRYTON VILLAGE  
    DESIGN STATEMENT  
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  HOVINGHAM WARD (SLINGSBY, SOUTH HOLME AND  
    FRYTON PARISH) 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek approval to progress the Slingsby, South Holme and Fryton Village Design 

Statement (SSHFVDS) through the necessary procedural stages to be capable of 
being adopted as a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that: 

(i) The Slingsby, South Holme and Fryton Village Design Statement (Appendix 
  1) is approved for progression through the procedural requirements for  
  the production of Supplementary Planning Documents. 

 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 Members of the community of Slingsby, South Holme and Fryton Parish have 

prepared a Village Design Statement (VDS). They are keen that the document is 
adopted as a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) by Ryedale District Council, 
as the Local Planning Authority.  SPDs supplement the policies of the Development 
Plan for the determination of planning applications. They provide amplification of 
established planning policy. An adopted VDS has weight in the decision making 
process. There is a statutory process for introducing SPDs and that it is important 
that this is followed before the Local Planning Authority adopted an SPD.  

 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 No significant risks are associated with this report. The production of pla
[...]
s will bypass the level crossing and use the 

interchange at Brambling Fields to complete their journey. It is recognised that some journeys will still need 

to use Butcher Corner from the Old Maltongate, Wheelgate and/or Yorkersgate directions, but the limitations 

of the other access points from the A64 mean that currently this is inevitable.   

 

Once I have received comments from the consultees I will discuss the options with colleagues and 

determine the way forward. It is expected that the matter will be an agenda item at the next Ryedale Area 

Committee held at the end of June. 

 

To enable the proposal to be progressed I would be grateful to receive your comments in writing within 28 

days. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

Richard Marr 

Area Manager Page 65



Cc: All Ryedale Area County Councillors, Malton Town Council, Norton Town Council, Sgt Jon Hunter 

(NYP), Ryedale District Council, Automobile Association, Ambulance Service, British Driving Society, Fire & 

Rescue, National Farmer’s Union, RAC, NYCC Intergrated Passenger Transport, NYCC Traffic Engineering, 

Freight Haulage Association. 

Page 66



Page 67



12/04/16

APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 

15/01517/73AM

Variation of Conditions 11, 14 and 33 of approval 14/00346/73AM dated 

27.08.2014 by submission of amended and additional plans in relation to 

 road arrangements and associated landscaping

8

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Land North Of Broughton Road Malton North Yorkshire  

15/01522/73AM

Variation of Conditions 04 and 08 of approval 11/01182/MREM dated 

26.10.2012 by submission of amended and additional plans in relation to 

    landscaping

9

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Land North Of Broughton Road Malton North Yorkshire  

15/01156/MOUT

The erection of 16 no. 3 bed semi-detached dwellings, 3 no. 1 bed 

apartments and 1 no. 1 bed duplex apartment with associated access and 

parking areas together with the realignment of the existing road.

10

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: North Yorkshire Highways Depot Manor Vale Lane Kirkbymoorside YO62 

6EG 

16/00236/MFUL

Erection of an agricultural building for the storage of straw and machinery.

11

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Givendale Head Farm  Malton Cote Road Ebberston Scarborough YO13 

9PU

15/00818/OUT

Erection of a dwelling (site area 0.099ha)

12

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Land East Of 68 Welham Road Norton Malton North Yorkshire  

Page 68

Agenda Item 7



12/04/16

APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 

16/00059/FUL

Alterations to the two bedroom street front dwelling to form a two bedroom 

holiday cottage together with Change of Use and alteration of unoccupied 

former attached dwelling to rear to form a one bedroom holiday let to 

include demolition of domestic outbuildings

13

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: 85 West End Kirkbymoorside YO62 6AD 

16/00113/FUL

Change of use of part of dwelling to a B1(a) office use for the dwelling 

occupiers business with associated business parking (retrospective 

application)

14

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Barton Cottage York Road Malton North Yorkshire YO17 6AU 

16/00191/FUL

Erection of an extension to agricultural building for the storage of 

machinery

15

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Red Oak House 110A Outgang Road Pickering North Yorkshire YO18 7EL 

Page 69



_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

12 April 2016 

RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

SCHEDULE OF ITEMS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE COMMITTEE 
 

PLANS WILL BE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION 30 MINUTES BEFORE THE MEETING 

 

 

 

Item Number: 8 

Application No: 15/01517/73AM 

Parish: Malton Town Council 

Appn. Type: Major Non Compliance Conditions 

Applicant: Taylor Wimpey (North Yorkshire) Ltd 

Proposal: Variation of Conditions 11, 14 and 33 of approval 14/00346/73AM dated 

27.08.2014 by submission of amended and additional plans in relation to road 

arrangements and associated landscaping 

Location: Land North Of Broughton Road Malton North Yorkshire  

 

Registration Date: 23 December 2015 8/13 Week Expiry Date: 23 March 2016 

Case Officer: Rachel Smith Ext: 323 

 

 

CONSULTATIONS: 

 

Parish Council No views received to date 

Public Rights Of Way Recommend informative 

NY Highways & Transportation No views received to date 

Parish Council No views received to date 

Tree & Landscape Officer Satisfied - comments made 

Tree & Landscape Officer No views received to date 

NY Highways & Transportation No views received to date 

 

 

Neighbour responses:  Mr William Caldwell,Mr & Mrs P Davies,Tania Harris, 

 Overall Expiry Date: 11 April 2016 

 
 

 

Introduction Members will recall that this application was deferred at the March Committee meeting. 

Members are requested to refer to the agenda report for that meeting. 

 

In the intervening period further discussions have taken place with the applicants and NYCC highways 

and also a further meeting was held with the applicants, the occupiers of Wayside, Broughton Road and 

two of the Local District Councillors for Malton. 

 

It is anticipated that amended plans will be received which show a second point of vehicular access via 

a private driveway from the truncated section of Broughton Road onto the curtilage of Wayside. The 

existing access to the dwelling is also proposed to be retained. 

 

The arrangement will enable the occupiers of Wayside to obtain vehicular access from both the 

truncated section of Broughton Road and also from the new section of realigned road. 

 

Copies of the revised plans will be made available on the Late Pages and/or at the meeting. Members 

will also be updated on any further comments received on the Late Pages or at the meeting. 

 

 

 

Page 70

Agenda Item 8



_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

12 April 2016 

Recommendation 

 

Approval subject to the following conditions. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  Approval  
 

1 The precise re-wording of highway conditions will follow, on receipt of the formal comments 

of the Highway Authority. 

 

Background Papers: 

  

Adopted Ryedale Local Plan 2002 

Local Plan Strategy 2013 

National Planning Policy Framework 

Responses from consultees and interested parties 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

12 April 2016 

Item Number: 9 

Application No: 15/01522/73AM 
Parish: Malton Town Council 

Appn. Type: Major Non Compliance Conditions 

Applicant: Taylor Wimpey (North Yorkshire) Ltd 
Proposal: Variation of Conditions 04 and 08 of approval 11/01182/MREM dated 

26.10.2012 by submission of amended and additional plans in relation to 

landscaping    
Location: Land North Of Broughton Road Malton North Yorkshire  

 
Registration Date: 24 December 2015 8/13 Week  Expiry Date: 24 March 2016 

Case Officer: Rachel Smith Ext: 323 

 
 

CONSULTATIONS: 
 
NY Highways & Transportation No views received to date 

Tree & Landscape Officer No views received to date 

NY Highways & Transportation No views received to date 
Parish Council No views received to date 

Tree & Landscape Officer Satisfied - comments made 

Parish Council No views received to date 
 

Neighbour responses: Mr William Caldwell,Tania Harris, 

 
Overall Expiry Date: 16 March 2016 

 
2 

 

Introduction 
 

See earlier report for 15/01517/73AM.Amended plans are awaited to address access concerns relating 
to application 15/01517/73AM.Recommendation Approval subject to the receipt of satisfactory 

amended p
[...]
ning. 

  

  

Background Papers: 
  

Adopted Ryedale Local Plan 2002 
Local Plan Strategy 2013 

National Planning Policy Framework 

Responses from consultees and interested parties 
 

 

 
 

 

Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

12 April 2016  

Item Number: 10 

Application No: 15/01156/MOUT 
Parish: Kirkbymoorside Town Council 

Appn. Type: Outline Application  Major 

Applicant: Ms V Greetham 
Proposal: The erection of 16 no. 3 bed semi-detached dwellings, 3 no. 1 bed 

apartments and 1 no. 1 bed duplex apartment with associated access and 

parking areas together with the realignment of the existing road. 
Location: North Yorkshire Highways Depot Manor Vale Lane Kirkbymoorside 

YO62 6EG 
 

Registration Date:          
8/13 Wk  Expiry Date:  22 April 2016  
Overall Expiry Date:  17 March 2016 

Case Officer:  Alan Hunter Ext: Ext 276 

 

CONSULTATIONS: 
 

Environmental Health Officer Potential issues previously raised are worse  
Land Use Planning Conditions to be attached if permission granted  

Historic England No wish to comment in detail - observations made  

Countryside Officer Comments made  
Flood Risk (Stuart Edwards) Objection  

Tree & Landscape Officer Comments made  

Archaeology Section No objection  
Parish Council Support - comments made  

Highways North Yorkshire Recommend conditions  

Environmental Health Officer Object  
Historic England Do not wish to offer any comments  

Sustainable Places Team (Yorkshire Area) No objections - recommendations made  
Archaeology Section No known archaeological constraint  

Flood Risk (Stuart Edwards) Additional comments made and previous comments still 

apply  
Highways North Yorkshire Await amended documents before making a formal 

recommendation  

Parish Council Concerns regarding flooding  
Public Rights Of Way Recommend Informative  

Land Use Planning The comments and conditions letter dated 4 November 

2015, are still relevant for the proposed development.  
Envi
[...]
ies, in the interests of highway safety and the general amenity 

of the area. 

  
15 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved plan(s): 
  

 Site Location Plan  received 23 December 2015 - Drawing No. EX11 

 Block Plan Received 23 December 2015 - Drawing No. EX10 
  

 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

Page 168



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

12 April 2016  

 

 

Background Papers: 
  

Adopted Ryedale Local Plan 2002 
Local Plan Strategy 2013 

National Planning Policy Framework 

Responses from consultees and interested parties 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

Page 169



Page 170



Page 171



Page 172



Page 173



Page 174



Page 175



Page 176



Page 177



Page 178



Page 179



Page 180



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

12 April 2016  

Item Number: 13 

Application No: 16/00059/FUL 
Parish: Kirkbymoorside Town Council 

Appn. Type: Full Application 

Applicant: Miss Fiona Mackirdy 
Proposal: Alterations to the two bedroom street front dwelling to form a two 

bedroom holiday cottage together with Change of Use and alteration of 

unoccupied former attached dwelling to rear to form a one bedroom 
holiday let to include demolition of domestic outbuildings 

Location: 85 West End Kirkbymoorside YO62 6AD 
 

Registration Date:          
8/13 Wk  Expiry Date:  17 March 2016  
Overall Expiry Date:  2 March 2016 

Case Officer:  Helen Bloomer Ext: 328 

 

CONSULTATIONS: 
 

Parish Council Concerns raised  
Highways North Yorkshire No objection  

Building Conservation Officer No views received to date  

Public Rights Of Way Informative to be added  

 
Neighbour responses: Mr Derek Kay,  

 
 

 

SITE:  
 

The application site is an existing double frontage end-of-terrace cottage, with a two storey attached 
outbuilding situated within the Kirkbymoorside Conservation Area and Article 4.  

 

PROPOSAL: 
 

Planning permission is being sought for the change of use and alterations of the existing two bedroom 
street frontage dwelling to form a two bedroom holiday cottage together with alterations and the 

change of use and alteration of unoccupied former attached dwelling to rear to form a one bedroom 

holiday let to include demolition of domestic outbuildings. 
 

The proposed development has been revised to retain single glazed timber sliding sash windows on 

the front elevation of the existing dwellinghouse. Officers had also raised concerns over the first  floor 
window insertion on  the gable end of the existing two storey outbuilding and the removal of both 

chimney stacks. The plans were then subsequently revised to show the retention of one of the chimney 

stacks and the proposed gable end window has been reduced in scale. The revised plans also show the 
retention of the outer wall of the existing outbuilding.  

 

HISTORY: 
 

There is no planning history on the site. 

 

APPRAISAL: 
 
The main considerations in assessing this applications are: 

 

i) Principle of the development 
ii) Conservation Area 

iii) Residential Amenity 

Page 181

Agenda Item 13



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

12 April 2016  

 

iv) Highways 
v) Other Issues 

 

i) Principle of the development 
 

The application site is located within the Development Limits of Kirkbymoorside (as defined by the 

'Saved' Ryedale Plan) and it  is therefore in a Local Service Village as defined by Policy SP1 (General 
Location of Developments and Settlement Hierarchy) of the Ryedale Plan - Local Plan Strategy.  

Policy SP8 (Tourism) acknowledges that a key contributor to Ryedale's  rural economy is tourism, 
and seeks to support new self catering accommodation within the town through new buildings and the 

conversion of existing buildings.  

 
The National Planning Policy Framework also seeks to support development that benefits the rural 

economy. The Good Practice Guidance on Planning for Tourism also details the value of tourism to 

the national and rural e
[...]
and Rights of Way Act 2000) and are further protected under 
section 41/42 of the Conservation  of Habitats and Species  Regulations 2010. Should any 

bats or evidence of bats be found prior to or during development, work must stop 

immediately and Natural England contacted for further advice. This is a legal requirement 
under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 ( as Amended) and applied to whoever carried 

out the work. 

 
 Contact details: Natural England, 4th Floor, Foss House, Kings Pool, 1 - 2 Peasholme 

Green, York, YO1 7PX  Tel: 0300 060 1911 

 
2 No works are to be undertaken which will create an obstruction, either permanent or 

temporary, to the Public Right of Way adjacent to the proposed development. 
 

 Applicants are advised to contact the County Council's Access and Public Rights of Way 

Manager at County Hall, Northallerton on 0845 8727374 to obtain up-to-date information 
regarding the line of the route of the way.  The applicant should discuss with the Highway 

Authority any proposals for altering the route. 

 
3 Supporting evidence of the main address(es) of all the occupiers can include the following: 

 

 - The most recent Council Tax demand 
 - Utility bills issued within the last 3 months 

 

 
Background Papers: 
  

Adopted Ryedale Local Plan 2002 
Local Plan Strategy 2013 

National Planning Policy Framework 
Responses from consultees and interested parties 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

Page 185



Page 186



Page 187



Page 188



Page 189



Page 190



Page 191



Page 192



Page 193



Page 194



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

12 April 2016  

 

Item Number: 14 
Application No: 16/00113/FUL 

Parish: Malton Town Council 

Appn. Type: Full Application 
Applicant: Mann Power Consulting Ltd (Mrs Mo MacLeod) 

Proposal: Change of use of part of dwelling to a B1(a) office use for the dwelling 

occupiers business with associated business parking (retrospective 
application) 

Location: Barton Cottage York Road Malton North Yorkshire YO1
[...]
, and approved in writing by, the local planning authority.  
The development shall thereafter be carried out in accordance with the 
approved levels. 

 

 

Page 234


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Part A Report - Slingsby, South Holme and Fryton Village Design Statement
	2 - HPHS - Slingsby South Holme Fryton Village Design Statement Appendix 1
	3 - HPHS - Slingsby South Holme Fryton Village Design Statement Appendix 2

	6 Consultation Report - Malton Level Crossing HCV Ban
	2 - 2016.03.24 - Malton level crossing HCV ban
	3 - Malton Norton Bridge plan

	7 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee
	8 15/01517/73AM - Land North of Broughton Road, Malton
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Revised Site Layout Plan
	4 - Additional Plan

	9 15/01522/73AM - Land North of Broughton Road, Malton
	2 - Site Location Plan

	10 15/01156/MOUT - North Yorkshire Highways Depot, Manor Vale Lane, Kirkbymoorside
	2 - Revised Site Location Plan
	3 - Previous Block Plan
	4 - Additional Plan 1
	5 - Additional Plan 2
	6 - Design & Access Statement
	7 - Supporting Planning Statement
	8 - Parish 1
	9 - Parish 2
	10 - Parish 3
	11 - Previous Appeal Decision

	11 16/00236/MFUL - Givendale Head Farm, Malton Cote Road, Ebberston
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Site Layout Plan
	4 - Proposed Floor Plan
	5 - Proposed Elevation
	6 - Design And Access Statement
	7 - Parish

	12 15/00818/OUT - Land East Of 68 Welham Road, Norton
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Block Plans
	4 - Design And Access Statement
	5 - Parish

	13 16/00059/FUL - 85 West End, Kirkbymoorside
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Block Plans
	4 - Existing Plans
	5 - Proposed Plans
	6 - Revised Plan
	7 - Design And Access Statement
	8 - Parish

	14 16/00113/FUL - Barton Cottage, York Road, Malton
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Block Plans
	4 - Floor Plans

	15 16/00191/FUL - Red Oak House, 110A Outgang Road, Pickering
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Plans
	4 - Parish

	17 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers.
	18 Update on Appeal Decisi

Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 1 Tuesday 12 April 2016

Planning Committee

held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
Tuesday 12 April 2016

Present

Councillors  Burr MBE, Cleary, Farnell, Frank (Vice-Chairman), Goodrick, Maud, 
Shields, Thornton and Windress (Chairman)

In Attendance

Rachael Balmer, Charlotte Cornforth, Gary Housden, Ellis Mortimer, Steve Richmond 
and Mel Warters

Minutes

194 Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Cllr Hope.

195 Minutes

Decision

That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 15 March 2016 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

196 Urgent Business

There was no urgent business.

197 Declarations of Interest

Councillor Application
Thornton 6, 15
Shields 6
Burr 5, 6, 8
Goodrick 6
Frank 5

198 Part A Report - Slingsby, South Holme and Fryton Village Design 
Statement



Planning Committee 2 Tuesday 12 April 2016

Slingsby, South Holme and Fryton Village Design Statement

Decision

The Slingsby, South Holme and Fryton Village Design Statement (Appendix 1) 
is approved for progression through the necessary procedural requirements for 
the production of Supplementary Planning Documents. 

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillors Burr and Frank 
declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interests.

199 Consultation Report - Malton Level Crossing HCV Ban

Consultation on Malton Level Crossing HCV Ban

Decision

Members resolved to support the officer recommendation as set out in 
paragraphs 6.10 and 6.11 of the officer report which strongly favoured the 
introduction of the 7.5 tonne restriction.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

In addition Members wished to make the following additional responses to those 
raised in the officer report which are listed below;

1. In addition to the proposed limitation at the crossing that thorough thought 
would also need to be given by NYCC  to where the Heavy Goods Vehicles 
would be re-routed to in Malton , Old Malton and Norton .

2. That  12 months of additional monitoring would need to be undertaken by 
RDC and by NYCC in respect of Nitrogen Dioxide and of vehicular 
movements in the vicinity of the crossing after commencement of 
introduction of the weight limit.  Members also requested that  a report  
setting out the results of the monitoring should be provided in order that the 
effects of the limitation could be fully understood. 



Planning Committee 3 Tuesday 12 April 2016

3. In addition to the reasons for supporting the imposition of the weight limit 
set out in the report Members wished to include an additional matter 
relating to the safety of vulnerable highway  users at the crossing . In 
particular the  presence of large numbers of  heavy vehicles using the 
crossing  is considered to be detrimental to the safety of both pedestrians 
and cyclists at the present time. It is considered that the removal of large 
vehicles from the highway network at this point would be clearly beneficial 
in terms of the safety of pedestrians and cyclists .

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillors Thornton, 
Shields, Burr and Goodrick declared a personal non pecuniary but not 
prejudicial interests.

200 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee

The Head of Planning & Housing submitted a list (previously circulated) of the 
applications for planning permission with recommendations thereon.

201 15/01517/73AM - Land North of Broughton Road, Malton

15/01517/73AM - Variation of Conditions 11, 14 and 33 of approval 
14/00346/73AM dated 27.08.2014 by submission of amended and additional 
plans in relation to road arrangements and associated landscaping

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended and Deed of 
Variation to existing S106 Agreement.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillor Burr declared a 
personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interests.

202 15/01522/73AM - Land North of Broughton Road, Malton

15/01522/73AM - Variation of Conditions 04 and 08 of approval 
11/01182/MREM dated 26.10.2012 by submission of amended and additional 
plans in relation to landscaping



Planning Committee 4 Tuesday 12 April 2016

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 8 Against 0 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillor Burr declared a 
personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest. 

203 15/01156/MOUT - North Yorkshire Highways Depot, Manor Vale Lane, 
Kirkbymoorside

15/01156/MOUT - The erection of 16 no. 3 bed semi-detached dwellings, 3 no. 
1 bed apartments and 1 no. 1 bed duplex apartment with associated access 
and parking areas together with the realignment of the existing road.

Decision

APPLICATION WITHDRAWN

204 16/00236/MFUL - Givendale Head Farm, Malton Cote Road, Ebberston

16/00236/MFUL - Erection of an agricultural building for the storage of straw 
and machinery.

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended,

[For 8 Against 0 Abstain 0]



Planning Committee 5 Tuesday 12 April 2016

205 15/00818/OUT - Land East Of 68 Welham Road, Norton

15/00818/OUT - Erection of a dwelling (site area 0.099ha)

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 8 Against 0 Abstain 0]

206 16/00059/FUL - 85 West End, Kirkbymoorside

16/00059/FUL - Alterations to the two bedroom street front dwelling to form a 
two bedroom holiday cottage together with Change of Use and alteration of 
unoccupied former attached dwelling to rear to form a one bedroom holiday let 
to include demolition of domestic outbuildings

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended with 
amendments in respect of holiday occupancy conditions and deletion of need to 
obscure high level velux windows.

[For 8 Against 0 Abstain 0]

207 16/00113/FUL - Barton Cottage, York Road, Malton

16/00113/FUL - Change of use of part of dwelling to a B1(a) office use for the 
dwelling occupiers business with associated business parking (retrospective 
application)

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 8 Against 0 Abstain 0]



Planning Committee 6 Tuesday 12 April 2016

208 16/00191/FUL - Red Oak House, 110A Outgang Road, Pickering

16/00191/FUL - Erection of an extension to agricultural building for the storage 
of machinery

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 7 Against 0 Abstain 1]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillor Thornton declared 
a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

209 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There was no urgent business.

210 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers.

The Head of Planning & Housing submitted for information (previously 
circulated) which gave details of the applications determined by the Head of 
Planning & Housing in accordance with the scheme of delegated decisions.

211 Update on Appeal Decisions

Members were advised of the following appeal decisions:

Appeal Ref - APP/Y2736/W/15/3003484 - Land to the North of Main Road, 
Weaverthorpe, Malton

Appeal Ref - APP/Y2736/W/15/3140213 - Pheasant Hill Farm, Ebberston, 
Scarborough, YO13 9PB

Appeal Ref - APP/Y2736/W/15/3133933 - Martlet House, Back Lane, 
Ampleforth, YO62 4DE

Meeting Closed 8.20pm


